Special Joint Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, and Corporate
Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Friday 19 February 2016
Time 11.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham
Business
Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’'s agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence
2.  Substitute Members
3. Declarations of interest, if any

4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP 6) and 2016/17
Budget - Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Pages 1 - 144)

5.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
11 February 2016



To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan,
R Crute, S Forster, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton,
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson,

A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull, S Wilson

Parent Governor Representatives:
Mr R Patel

Other Members:

J Alvey, B Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Carr, P Crathorne,

E Huntington, N Martin, J Rowlandson, J Shuttleworth, L Taylor, A Turner,
M Wilkes and R Young

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704




Agenda ltem 4
Overview and Scrutiny Management

Board ?@'

12 February 2016 DurhamkiE
County Council s:\;ggr

Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to "

2019/20 (MTFP6) and 2016/17 Budget

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report

1 To inform Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) and Corporate
Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CIOSC) Members of the Cabinet report
(17 February 2016) that provides comprehensive financial information to enable
Cabinet to agree a 2016/17 balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP (6)) for 2016/17 to 2019/20 and a fully funded capital
programme for recommendation to the County Council meeting on 24 February
2016 (full report attached at Appendix 2).

Background

2 Scrutiny members have been engaged in the development of this year's MTFP,
through a series of scrutiny meetings and member seminars. CIOSC were
commissioned by OSMB to take a lead in scrutinising MTFP proposals, with
members of OSMB (chairs/vice chairs and minority parties) invited to attend. The
following sessions have been held:

o 18 September 2015 OSMB - scrutiny of 15 July 2015 MTFP (6) Cabinet
report (CIOSC commissioned to take a lead)

o 28 September 2015 CIOSC — scrutiny of 15 July 2015 MTFP (6) Cabinet
report

o 26 January 2016 — a joint meeting of CIOSC and OSMB to consider the
Cabinet reports of 16 December 2015 and 13 January 2016, and to give
Members the opportunity for full consideration of the draft savings proposals,
with the scrutiny response being fed back to the Cabinet meeting on 17
February 2016.

3 The attached Cabinet report of 17t February 2016 presents additional information
regarding the MTFP in relation to the final settlement, specific grants and the capital
programme, consultation and the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) process, and
provides a further opportunity for Members to comment prior to full Council.

Recommendation

4 Members are asked to:

a) note and comment upon the contents of the attached Cabinet report of 17
February 2016, prior to full Council on 24 February 2016.

b) put forward final suggestions as part of the scrutiny response to Council on 24
February 2016.

Contact: Jenny Haworth Tel: 03000 268014

Page 1



Appendix 1: Implications (taken from the 17th February 2016 Cabinet
report)

Finance — The report sets out recommendations on the 2016/17 Budget and for the
MTFP(6) period 2016/17 — 2019/20.

Staffing — The impact of the MTFP upon staffing is detailed within the report.

Risk — A robust approach to Risk Assessment across the MTFP process has been
followed including individual risk assessment of savings plans.

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - Full information on equality and
diversity is contained within the report.

Accommodation — the Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan is aligned to the
corporate priorities contained within the Council Plan. Financing for capital investment
priorities is reflected in the MTFP Model.

Crime and Disorder - It is recognised that the changes proposed in this report could have
a negative impact on crime and disorder in the county. However, the Council will continue
to work with the Policy and others through the safe Durham Partnership on strategic crime
and disorder and to identify local problems and target resources to them.

Human Rights — Any human rights issues will be considered for each of the proposals as
they are developed and decisions made to take these forward. There are no human right
implications from the information within the report.

Consultation — Full information on the MTFP (6) consultation process are contained in the
report.

Procurement — Wherever possible procurement savings are reflected in service groupings
savings plans.

Disability Issues — All requirements will be assessed in Equality Impact Assessments.

Legal Implications — The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a balanced budget
for 2016/17. It also has a fiduciary duty not to waste public resources.

Page 2



Appendix 2

Cabinet
17 February 2016

Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to County Council §
2019/20 and Revenue and Capital
Budget 2016/17

Key Decision Number Corp/R/15/02

Report of Corporate Management Team

Joint Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources and
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Simon Henig Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to agree
the 2016/17 balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term Financial
Plan (MTFP (6)) for 2016/17 to 2019/20 and a fully funded capital programme
for recommendation to the County Council meeting on 24 February 2016. The
report also updates the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for 2016/17.

Executive Summary

2 The financial outlook for the Council and the whole of local government
remains extremely challenging. The Council has faced government funding
reductions since 2010/11 with reductions forecast to increase until at least
2019/20.

3 The Chancellor of the Exchequer's Autumn Statement published on 25
November 2015, announced an overall improvement in the public finances
compared to their previous forecasts which afforded some protection for a
range of government depariments. Unfortunately this protection was not
given to local govermment and in cash terms, the average reduction in
budgets for unprotected government departments over the 2016/17 to
2019/20 period is circa 6%, whereas the reduction for local government over
the same period is circa 56% in real terms. .

4 It is apparent therefore that the financial landscape for local authorities will
continue to be extremely challenging until at least 2019/20, resulting in the
longest period of austerity in modern times. By 31 March 2016 the Council
will have delivered savings of £153m since 2011. In the January 2016 MTFP
Cabinet report it was forecast that the savings required between 2016/17 and
2019/20 would be circa £124m. Having further analysed the Local
Government Finance Settlement it is now forecast that the savings required
for this period will be £104m, mainly due to confirmation of receipt of

Page 3


martin.tindle
Text Box
Appendix 2



Page 4

increased Better Care Funding from 2017/18 to 2019/20 and changes in the
way government funding reductions are being applied going forward.

The Council was originally forecasting that funding reductions would be
applie
[...]
d additional funding of £211m to be targeted at those authorities
whose Revenue Support Grant has reduced by the ‘highest percentage’ and
also at ‘rural’ authorities. Unfortunately, although Durham already faced a
higher Core Spending Power cut than the national average, the Council has
not received any increase in funding from this additional £211m allocation.
Shire county councils have received significant additional funding allocations
for 2016/17 and 2017/18 e.g. Surrey will receive an additional annual
allocation of £11.9m, Hampshire an additional £9.4m, North Yorkshire an
additional £9.2m and Cumbria an additional £5.2m.

The additional funding allocated to shire county councils has also resulted in
significant movement in their respective Core Spending Power positions with



10

11

12

13

North Yorkshire receiving an increase of 2.5% which would be the equivalent
of a £10m funding increase for Durham if we had received the same 2.5%
increase.

In addition to the reductions in Revenue Support Grant, the Council will face
additional reductions over the next four years in specific grants in relation to
New Homes Bonus, Public Health, Education Services and Housing Benefit
Administration. In addition, updated forecasts of demographic and other
inflationary pressures arising from the National Living Wage have had to be
accommodated within the MTFP forecasts.

Overall, the Council's final settiement position is only slightly better than
previously forecast due to receiving £140k more than forecast from the New
Homes Re-imbursement grant. The delivery of additional savings of £104m
across the next four years will be extremely challenging and will mean the
Council needing to deliver cumulative savings of £258m between 2011/12 and
2019/20.

The forecasted savings required to balance the 2016/17 budget are £37m and
includes forecast savings of £4.3m in relation to Public Health. The 2016/17
savings plans included in this report amount to £28.3m therefore the £4.4m
savings shortfall will be covered by the utilisation of £1.6m of the Budget
Support Reserve (BSR) and the utilisation of the £2.6m 2015/16 Collection
Fund surplus. The utilisation of these reserves will enable the Council to
delay the impact of further cuts in front line services until later years. At this
stage it is also forecast that an additional £11.8m of BSR will be utilised in
2017/18, bringing the total use of this reserve to £13.5m.

The Council has consulted with the public and stakeholders as part of the
MTFP development. During autumn 2013 a major exercise was carried out
which provided a clear steer in which services they felt should be prioritised
for larger or smaller reductions. A refresh of this exercise was carried out in
both the autumn of 2014 and the autumn of 2015, with the public and partner
agencies. In the most recent consultation, the majority of responses indicated
that the priorities established in 2013 were still appropriate.

A second phase of MTFP(6) consultation was carried out at public events in
December and January. There was support for the council’'s approach to
managing savings. In addition, there was general support in the Council
taking advantage of the additional 2% Council tax precept to support adult
social care services and in so doing enabling the Council to protect front line
services.

The Council's MTFP strategy for the last five years has been to protect front
line services as far as possible and the 2016/17 proposals are in line with this
strategy. This strategy is becoming increasingly difficult to maintain over time
and the likelihood is that front line services will become increasingly impacted
over the next four years. This report summarises how the main proposals are
in line with the Council’s overall strategy and have been shaped by residents’
and stakeholders' views with a high level analysis of the equalities impact.

Page 5



14

15

16

Page 6

Detailed savings proposals are included in the report for 2016/
[...]
ncil would be minded to
increase council tax by the 2% precept subject to further public consultation
and approval by Full Council. The MTFP forecasts assume that the additional
2% adult social care precept will be applied across the whole MTFP (6) period
in addition to the current 2% council tax increase forecast.

The final settlement includes details of core grants including RSG and
Business Rates ‘Top Up’ Grant. The table below highlights the 2016/17
reduction in the Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA). It is important to note
that the Business Rates figure below is a ‘notional’ figure published by the
Government.

Table 1 — 2016/17 Settlement Funding Assessment

Funding Stream 2015/16 2016/17 Variance
£m £m £m %
Revenue Support Grant 100.240 77.140 (23.100) (23.0)
Business Rates 55.050 55.500 0.450 0.8
Top Up Grant 60.491 61.000 0.509 0.8
SFA 215.781 193.640 (22.141) (10.3)

26  The table above highlights that the SFA has reduced by 10.3% in 2016/17
although of more importance is the reduction in RSG. The government has
also announced that specific grants in relation to both the Care Act and Local
Lead Flood Authorities have been transferred inte RSG. In 2015/16 the
Council received £2.770m and £0.047m respectively in relation to these
funding streams. After taking these transfers into account the actual reduction

in RSG in 2016/17 is therefore £25.9m or 25.8%.

27  In addition to the above ‘core’ grants the Council continues to face reductions
in Specific Grants with examples detailed overleaf. Full detail is provided at

Appendix 2.

Page 8




Table 2 — Reduction in 2015/16 Specific Grants

Specific Grant 2015/16 2016/17 Variance
£m £m £m %
Education Services Grant 6.002 5.407 (0.595)} (20)
Housing Benefit Admin Grant 3.765 XXX (xx) (x)
Extended Free Rights to Transport 0.999 XXX (xx) (%)

28  Overall, the final settlement position for 2016/17 is broadly in line with the
Council's forecasts reported to Cabinet on 13 January. The major
adjustments are the re
[...]
g:

(i) The Settlement Funding Assessment {SFA) for the Council. This

includes assumed retained Business Rates, the Top Up Grant and
RSG.

Page 9



33

34

35

Page 10

(i)  The council tax requirement. This includes the following
assumptions:-

a. Annual growth in the council tax base, utilising the actual
average growth between 2013/14 and 2015/16;

b. An average 1.75% annual increase in Council tax.

(i)  The potential additional council tax income available from the 2%
adult social care council tax precept flexibility. It has been assumed
in published figures that this flexibility is utilised in each of the four
years up to 2019/20.

(iv)  The additional funding available from the BCF from 2017/18.

(v) New Homes Bonus. The government has forecast how much this
funding stream may reduce in future years to finance the increase in
BCF.

In the future, to ensure local authorities providing the same services
experience similar overall funding reductions, the RSG cut will be based upeon
total Core Spending Power rather than just the value of RSG. This change is
welcomed and will ensure a fairer allocation of funding cuts going forward
whilst austerity continues. It does not however rectify the inequitable levels of
cuts applied to date.

The additional BCF funding will not be allocated based upon the current BCF
methodology. Instead to calculate the new BCF methodology allocation, the
government has taken into account the following:

(i) Identifying the total additional sum available nationally over the next
four years for adult social care from the 2% Council tax precept
flexibility and the extra income from the additional BCF.

(i) Calculating what proportion of the national total sum available each
local authority providing adult social care services should receive
based upon their individual proportion of the 2013/14 adult social
care Relative Needs Formula (RNF).

(i) Calculating how much each local authority could generate from the
additional 2% adult social 
[...]
of costs in relation to demographic pressures in
adult services and costs relating to the implementation of single status in
2012. The ongoing costs in this regard have been introduced as base budget
pressures.

88  The 2016/17 budget will allow the Council to continue to invest in
infrastructure growth. Under normal circumstances an additional £2m of
revenue would be provided in the budget to finance Prudential Borrowing to
continue the support for new projects within the Capital Programme. High
cash balances however have delayed the need for the Council to borrow to
the levels forecast and Interest rates continue to be at historically low levels.
On this basis, it is forecast that the current budget available for prudential
borrowing will be able to absorb the costs associated with the capital bids
detailed within this report without the need for additional revenue funding. A

Page 23



key priority of the Capital Programme continues to be regeneration and job
creation within the local economy.

Savings Methodology

89

90

91

92

To date, the Council has delivered the savings required on schedule where
each of the years 2011/12 to 2015/16 annual savings targets have been
achieved totalling £153.2m.

The savings target for 2016/17 is £36.955m. Public Health expenditure is
forecast to be reduced by £4.3m in line with the government reduction in the
Public Health specific grant. In addition £1.622m of the BSR wil! be utilised to
delay the impact of savings upon front line services as well as the £2.617m
2015/16 collection fund surplus. Savings required to realise the remaining
£28.286m of savings are detailed in Appendix 4 apportioned across each
Service Grouping along with ‘Corporate’ savings.

Based upon the four year settlement provided by the government, the Council
has also developed high level indicative savings plans for 2017/18 which are
also detailed in Appendix 4. Over the coming months the Council will develop
savings plans for 2018/19 and 2019/20 and these will be reported to Cabinet
during the development of MTFP (7).

The revised forecast of savings up to 2019/20 are detailed below.

Table 7 — Total Savings 201112 to 2019/20

Period ' Savings
£m
2011/12to 2015/16 153.2
2016/17 to 2019/20 104.3
TOTAL 257.5

2016/17 Net Budget Requirement and Council Tax

93

Page 24

After taking into account base budget pressures and additional investment,
the Council’'s recommended Net Budget Requirement for 2016/17 is
£401.515m. The financing of the Net Budget Requirement is detailed
overleaf:



Table 8 — Financing of the 2016/17 Budget

Funding Stream Amount
£m

Revenue Support Grant 77.140
Business Rates 54.841
Business Rates — Top Up Grant 60.996
Collection Fund Surplus 2.617
Council Tax 185.798
New Homes Bonus 10.182
New Homes Bonus Reimbursement 0.267
Education Services Grant 5.407
Section 31 — Small Business Rate Relief 2.432
Section 31 — Empty Property and Retail Relief 0.160
Section 31 — Settlement Funding Adjustment 1.675

TOTAL 401.515

94  The Gross and Net Expenditure Budgets for 2016/17 for each Service
Grouping are detailed in Appendix 5. A summary of the 2016/17 budget by
service expenditure type, based upon the CIPFA classification of costs is
detailed in Appendix 6.

95  The government has confirmed that the Council Tax Referendum Limit for
2016/17 remains at 2%. In addition the government has also announced that
local authorities which provide adult social care services also have the
flexibility to increase council tax by a further 2% through an adult social care
precept. A 3.99% council tax increase would generate additional income of
£7.1m in 2016/17 which will enable the Council to protect front line services
whilst also covering significant base budget pressures such as the additional
costs associated with the introduction of the national living wage.

96  The 2016/17 council tax base which is the figure utilised to calculate council
tax income forecasts, was approved by Cabinet on 18 November 2015 as
1
[...]
front line
services. Additional savings plans however will need to be developed to
achieve the following residual savings targets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Table 11 - Savings to be Identified

Year Savings Target
£m
2018/19 24.765
2019/20 14.945

It is forecast that £13.5m of the £30m BSR will be utilised to support the
MTFP in 2016/17 and 2017/18. The residual balance of £16.5m will be
available to support the budget in later years.

The MTFP {86) forecasted budget model is attached at Appendix 7.

Financial Reserves

102

103

Page 28

Reserves are held:-

(i) As aworking balance to help cushion the impact of any uneven cash
flows and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing — this forms part of
the General Reserves.

(i) As a contingency to cushion the impact of any unexpected events or
emergencies e.g. flooding and other exceptional winter weather — this
also forms part of General Reserves.

(i) As a means of building up funds, ‘earmarked’ reserves to meet known or
predicted future liabilities.

The Council's current reserves policy is to:-

(i) Set aside sufficient sums in Earmarked Reserves as is considered
prudent. The Corporate Director Resources should continue to be
authorised to establish such reserves as required, to review them for
both adequacy and purpose on a regular basis and then reporting to the
Cabinet Portfolio Member for Finance and to Cabinet.



(i) Aim to maintain General Reserves in the medium term of between 5%
and 7.5% of the Net Budget Requirement which in cash terms equates
to up to £30m.

104 Each earmarked reserve, with the exception of the Schools’ reserve, is kept
under review and formally reviewed on an annual basis. The Schools’
reserve is the responsibility of individual schools with balances at the year end
which make up the total reserve.

105 A Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin published in November 2008
(LAAP77) makes a number of recommendations relating to the determination
and the adequacy of Local Authority Reserves. 
[...]
ars

(iii) Cash Limit Reserves — Service Groupings continue to utilise

Page 29



Cash Limit Reserves to enable re-profiling of when MTFP
savings are realised. A sum of £0.210m is to be utilised in
2016/17.

108 Between the period 2011/12 to 2016/17 it is forecast that circa £70m of
reserves, including the BSR, will have been utilised to support the MTFP. It is
recommended at this stage that the current Reserve Policy of maintaining the
General Reserve of between 5% and 7.5% of the Net Budget Requirement is
retained. This wili result in a General Reserve range of up to £30m.

109 A balanced MTFP model has been developed after taking into account the
assumptions detailed in this report. The MTFP model is summarised below.

Table 12 - MTFP (6) Model Summary

2016/17 | 201718 2018/19 | 2019/20 Total
£m £m £m £m £m
Reduction in Resource Base 10.900 13.391 (2.270) (1.037) | 20.984
Budget Pressures 25.915 23.450 17.050 16.900 83.315
Savings Required 36.815 36.841 14.780 15.863 | 104.299

Recommendations

110 It is recommended that Members:-

(i) Agree the forecast 2016/17 to 2019/20 MTFP (6) financial position.

(ii) Set aside sufficient sums in Earmarked Reserves as is considered
prudent. The Corporate Director Resources should continue to be
authorised to establish such reserves as required to review them
for both adequacy and purpose on a regular basis reporting
appropriately to the Cabinet Portfolio Member for Finance and to
Cabinet.

(iii) Aim to maintain General Reserve in the medium term between 5%
and 7.5% of the Net Budget Requirement which in cash terms is
up to £30m.

Capital Budget 2015/16 to 2018/19

111 The revised 2015/16 to 2018/19 capital budget was approved by Cabinet on
18 November 2015. The table overleaf details the latest revised capital
budget for the period 2015/16 to 2018/19 inciuding the revisions approved by
Cabinet whilst also providing details of the financing. Further details of the
current Capital Programme can be found at Appendix 8.

Page
[...]
ist skills and resources. When it employs such service
providers, it will ensure it does so for reasons which have been submitted to a full
evaluation of the costs and benefits. It will also ensure that the terms of their
appointment and the methods by which their value will be assessed are properly
agreed and documented, and subjected to regular review. And it will ensure, where
feasible and necessary, that a spread of service providers is used, to avoid
overreliance on one or a small number of companies. Where services are subject to
formal tender or re-tender arrangements, legislative requirements will always be
observed.

TMP12 Corporate governance

This organisation is committed to the pursuit of proper corporate governance
throughout its businesses and services, and to establishing the principles and
practices by which this can be achieved. Accordingly, the treasury management
function and its activities will be undertaken with openness and transparency,
honesty, integrity and accountability.

This organisation has adopted and has implemented the key principles of the Code.
This, together with the other arrangements detailed in the schedule to this document,
are considered vital to the achievement of proper corporate governance in treasury
management, and the responsible officer will monitor and, if and when necessary,
report upon the effectiveness of these arrangements.

Page 144



	Agenda
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP 6) and 2016/17 Budget - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	MTFP Report






Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2,
County Hall, Durham on Friday 19 February 2016 at 11.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, R Bell, H Bennett, R Crute, B Graham, J Hillary,
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, A Shield, M Simmons,
J Turnbull, S Wilson, J Alvey, G Bleasdale, J Carr, E Huntington, N Martin, L Taylor,
M Wilkes, R Young, J Shuttleworth and G Holland

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, D Boyes, K Corrigan,
S Forster, KHenig, P Lawton, M Nicholls, W Stelling, Mr R Patel, B Armstrong,
L Armstrong, P Crathorne, J Rowlandson and A Turner

2 Substitute Members

Councillor G Holland for Councillor A Hopgood

3 Declarations of interest, if any

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP 6) and 2016/17 Budget

The Board and Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which
informed members of the Cabinet report (17 February 2016) that provided comprehensive
financial information to enable Cabinet to agree a 2016/17 balanced revenue budget, an
outline Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 6) for 2016/17 to 2019/20 and a fully funded
capital programme for recommendation to the County Council meeting on 24 February
2016 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Chairman referred to a request from Councillor M Wilkes asking if the Committee
would consider his suggested proposals on savings within the budget report. The
Chairman advised that this information would be passed to the Cabinet portfolio holder
following the meeting.

The Head of Corporate Finance advised that following the late settlement from
government, Public Health funding had been cut by 15% over the next four years and that
confirmation for some of the Capital Allocations had not been received, plus £230k had
been lost from Schools Capital Maintenance Funding. Members were informed that local
government were taking the brunt of austerity cuts with every other government
department protected. Members were advised that the Department of Communities and



Local Government faced funding cuts of 56% over the next four years whilst the average
reduction for all other ‘unprotected’ government departments was 6%.

The Head of Corporate Finance continued to provide a summary and highlighted key
issues within the report relating to:

Forecast savings for the next four years — reduced from £124m to £104m
Transitional Funding — Durham would not receive any additional funding
Specific Grants — additional reductions over the next four years
Consultations

Scrutiny Committee Feedback

MTFP Strategy and Developments

Revenue Budget and Base Budget Pressures

Financial Reserves

Capital Schemes

He concluded that the County Council would face difficult decisions in relation to savings
targets, as government grants continued to reduce, therefore reducing the budget. He
added that details were included within the report for each service grouping.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Finance for a detailed and informative
report.

Councillor J Robinson referred to paragraph 10 of the report in relation to the Public
Health cuts and said that this had been a focus for the Adults, Wellbeing and Health
Overview and Scrutiny meetings recently. As Chairman of the Committee, he expressed
great concerns about the additional savings on top of the £6m this financial year. He
advised that this had been raised as a concern at the Regional Health Scrutiny
Committee. Members also expressed concern about the proposals moving funding from
the north to the south of the country. The Head of Corporate Finance said that it was
unsure what would happen with funding for Public Health after 2018 but that the County
Council would utilise reserves from the Budget Support Reserve and the 2015/16
Collection Fund surplus to cover the shortfall of savings for frontline services.

Councillor J Lethbridge commented that he was concerned about fairness and the
additional funding targeted at Shire County Councils. The spending power per dwelling
was unfair for Durham due to rurality, unemployment and poverty in certain areas of the
County.

In response to a question from Councillor Wilkes regarding the level reserves from
2011/12 to 2016/17 the Head of Corporate Finance explained that reserve levels had
increased and this provided the Council with greater flexibility. When asked why the
report did not reflect this information, Councillor Wilkes was advised that reserve levels
were reported in forecast of Outturn report and that this was not a Budget setting issue.

Referring to the tables of savings targets, Councillor Wilkes asked that more detail was
given about the implications for services. He suggested that Scrutiny receive detailed
information for each target in advance of the 2017/18 budget proposals. The Chairman
referred to paragraph 71 of the report where he had asked for further details in relation to
savings at an earlier stage to Scrutiny.



Councillor N Martin had compared the December Cabinet report to this latest report and
could find no difference in the savings and that all other plans for spending were exactly
the same. He said that the additional 2% adult social care precept was not being used to
deliver additional services but appeared to be being used to cover the £4m pressure in
the budget to cover the National Living Wage. He asked to what extent were the Council
expected to deliver new additional services and stated that Members should be made
aware of this. The Head of Corporate Finance advised that the government had
stipulated that local authorities should utilise the additional sums raised by the 2% adult
social care precept to assist in financing additional budget pressures in this service area.
In Durham adult social care is facing additional budget pressures of circa £10m in
2016/17 mainly as a result of the impact of the introduction of the National Living Wage.
On that basis the additional £3.9m raised via the 2% adult social care precept would be
utilised to support this significant budget pressure. Councillor Martin re-iterated his point
that nothing had changed within the reports and was advised by the Head of Corporate
Finance that it should be noted that the additional income from the 2% adult social care
precept was not included in the previous financial models as Cabinet had not agreed at
that point to utilise this flexibility.

Moving on to the reserves, Councillor Martin referred to page 77 of the report that outlined
the budget summary and said that there had been no estimate in the Cabinet or County
Council papers for the level of reserves as they stand at 31 March. He appreciated that
estimates were given in November for the position at the end of September, and asked if
they were still the same. The Head of Corporate Finance advised that the policy in
relation to the level of General Reserves was included in the budget report and that
earmarked reserves would be utilised for specific activities identified. The reserves level
position reported to Cabinet in the Forecast of Outturn report for March is expected to be
slightly higher.

Commenting on the level of earmarked reserves, the Head of Corporate Finance assured
the Committee that they could trust the figures within the report. He further advised
Members that they had the opportunity to query figures at Scrutiny meetings on a regular
basis. The Chairman added that having the level of reserves we did put us in the
favourable position we were in today, compared to some local authorities.

Councillor Wilkes was critical of the reserves figures and as the figures kept increasing,
he did not feel that this was an adequate use of resources. He asked how much higher
the figures would be if they were expected to be slightly higher. The Head of Corporate
Finance said that he would share the figures from the draft March Cabinet report.

Referring to the earlier information received from Councillor Wilkes with suggested
proposals on the budget, the Chairman agreed that these would be passed to the portfolio
holder and leader following the meeting.

Resolved:

i) That the comments on the Cabinet report of 17 February 2016 be noted,
prior to full Council on 24 February 2016.

ii) That the Chairman of OSMB is charged with reporting the final scrutiny
response to Council.



